

No. 21-638

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID R. WATKINS AND THEODORE H. FRANK,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN SPECTOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF MONTANA, LOUISIANA, TEXAS,
AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59602
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana
(Additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The district court’s entry of a ghostwritten order received *ex parte* from prevailing counsel brazenly deprived Petitioners of due process.....5

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision on due process misses the point and worsens the due process violations 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	8
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgar v. K.L.</i> , 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Guenther v. Commissioner</i> , 939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	8, 9, 12
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	6
<i>Marcantel v. Michael & Sonja Saltman Fam. Tr.</i> , 993 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	8

<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	6, 8
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	5, 6
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	6, 9
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	5, 6, 8, 12
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	8
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 453	1
Rules	
N.D. Ga. Civ. L.R. 7.3	12
N.D. Ga. Civ. L.R. 5.1(A)(1)	12

Other Authorities

- Brutus XI, New York Journal (Jan. 31, 1788) *in* THE ESSENTIAL FEDERALIST AND ANTI-FEDERALIST PAPERS (D. Wootton ed. 2003) 3, 4
- <https://investor.equifax.com/sec-filings/all-sec-filings/content/0001193125-19-198584/0001193125-19-198584.pdf>..... 2
- David A. Lieb, *At least 26 states file lawsuits against Biden’s business vaccine mandate*, CHI. TRIB. (Nov. 5, 2021) 1
- Geoff Mulvihill & Martha Bellisle, *Democratic state attorneys general begin Trump pushback*, LAS VEGAS SUN (Jan. 31, 2017) 1
- Speech of George Mason at the Virginia Convention (June 19, 1788) *in* 2 DEBATES RESOLUTIONS AND OTHER PROCEEDINGS IN CONVENTION ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot ed. 1828) 3
- The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)..... 4
